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1. Overall Description:
RAN4 would like to thank RAN1 for the reply LS on SFTD measurement (R1-1909819). After discussion in RAN4, the answers to RAN1 questions are as followings,
Q1: For UEs configured with EN-DC, NE-DC and NR-DC, is the target cell of a SFTD measurement an intra-frequency or inter-frequency cell?
[RAN4]:
From RAN4 perspective, UEs configured with EN-DC, NE-DC and NR-DC means UE is operating on DC mode with both PCell and PSCell. For UEs configured with EN-DC, NE-DC and NR-DC, RAN4 so far only has SFTD measurement requirement towards PSCell in Rel-15.
From measurement definition perspective, (not from RAN4 requirement coverage perspective)
For UEs configured with EN-DC, NE-DC and NR-DC, 
if target cell of a SFTD measurement is one of the serving cells other than PCell in NR-DC, EN-DC or NE-DC
· it can be defined as intra-frequency cell 
else, 
· if target cell of a SFTD measurement is NR cell, 
· when the centre frequency of target cell SSB and the centre frequency of one NR serving cell SSB are same and the subcarrier spacing of the two SSBs are also the same, it can be defined as intra-frequency cell
· otherwise 
· it’s inter-frequency cell if PCell is NR cell
· it’s inter-RAT cell if PCell is E-UTRA cell
· if target cell of a SFTD measurement is LTE cell, 
· when the centre frequency of target cell and the centre frequency of one LTE serving cell are same, it can be defined as intra-frequency cell
· otherwise 
· it’s inter-frequency cell if PCell is LTE cell
· it’s inter-RAT cell if PCell is NR cell
Q2: For UEs configured with NR PCell but no LTE/NR PSCell, is the target NR cell of a SFTD measurement an intra-frequency or inter-frequency NR cell?
[RAN4]: For UEs configured with NR PCell but no LTE/NR PSCell, if the centre frequency of target NR cell SSB for a SFTD measurement and the centre frequency of one NR serving cell (PCell or SCell) SSB are same and the subcarrier spacing of the two SSBs are also the same, it can be defined as intra-frequency NR cell, otherwise it’s inter-frequency. RAN4 so far only has SFTD measurement requirement towards inter-frequency neighbour cells.
Q3: For UEs configured with LTE PCell but no NR PSCell, is the target NR cell of a SFTD measurement an inter-RAT or inter-frequency NR cell?
[RAN4]: For UEs configured with LTE PCell but no NR PSCell, the target NR cell of a SFTD measurement can be defined as an inter-RAT NR cell.
Q4: Is there any definition in RAN2 or RAN4 specification that could be a reference in SFTD definition?
[RAN4]: RAN4 requirements for SFTD between PCell and inter-frequency neighbour cells are only defined under the assumption that UE is configured with NR PCell but no LTE or NR PSCell.

2. Actions:
To RAN WG1 group.
ACTION: 	RAN4 kindly asks RAN1 to take the above information into account in their future work. 

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG4 Meetings:
TSG-RAN4 #93			18th – 22nd Nov 2019    	Reno, Nevada, US
TSG-RAN4 #94			24th – 28th Feb 2020 		Athens, Greece
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